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Caja de empotrar
Placa de calle de 3, 4 dlturas. Grupo fénico
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Moni Soporte de conexiones
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Interface alimentador
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VIDEO PORTERO 2 HILOS

L{ALCAD

PLACA DE CALLE - MODULOS INTERIORES

Micréfono > %%f;og;;
9610044
GRF-302 — color
= —
v || ———— 9770035
nd RVE-014
: g | ——
Grupo fénico
9770048
RPS-011
Grupo de
pulsadores

INSTALACION DE ELEMENTOS ADICIONALES
CONEXION ABREPUERTAS AC

| se [F¥
T Cta drde

GRF-302

*

ABR-001
Méx. 12V~, 1A

* No incluido en el Kit

CONEXION ABREPUERTAS INVERSO

ser B
<o e T

GRF-302

ias

Méx. 12V=, 0,5A * No incluido en el Kit

*
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VIDEO PORTERO 2 HILOS

MONITORES O TELEFONOS ADICIONALES

*,/'7\
2| 2
B1B2

RVE-017

: T
ALS-020 ™

PULSADORES AUXILIARES DEL MONITOR

A. Conexién desde el monitor

MVC-130 + SCM-151

* No incluido en el Kit

AMPLIACION CON MONITORES O TELEFONOS:

> // Es posible instalar un total de hasta 6
equipos (Monitores o teléfonos) que
respondan a una misma llamada de
la placa de calle. Una vez conectados,
ﬁrogréme|os tal y como se explica en las
ojas de instalacion incluidas en dichos
equipos.

N/~

(a

ls I B11B2[B2IB1
2 527263 T +?T

CASCADE

ON OFF

END

ON OFF

MVC-130
+
SCM-151

CONTACTO SECO
(AUX2)
Méx. 2A - 30V
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PULSADORES AUXILIARES

DEL MONITOR

B. Conexién desde la placa de calle (mediante accesorio APX-013 no incluido en el Kit)

CASCADE

END swi

ON OFF B A
—>

MVC-130
+
SCM-151

BIIB)(B2/B1
/552712 i L |tleocn | C @
—>

D - ===
11212198 | |2 %E' B3|B2|B4|B m |
12| 5
20 &1 e |
12345678 )
GRF-302 |
. N
Ct CB 26|27 |
a |
Ll _Apxo13 ] 1
.
E s
CONTACTO SECO CONTACTO SECO
J
15 vde M’(%\g/)\( ?)24v M3 S/;LAJ\X—Z )zsov
SOOmA ax: ax:
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L ALCAD VIDEO PORTERO 2 HILOS

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION
INTERFACE ALIMENTADOR

Consulte las instrucciones de seguridad al final del presente documento. Proteja el alimentador, cumpliendo con la
normativa vigente en materia de instalaciones eléctricas (magneto térmicos, diferenciales...).

1A Montaje a pared 1B Montaije en carril DIN

T~

SOPORTE DE CONEXIONES DE MONITOR

Elija una zona de pared plang, uniforme y dura. Tenga en cuenta las dimensiones del monitor que posteriormente
conectaré al soporte de conexiones. Coléquelo <J|e]c|c?o de fuentes de luz directa, evitando asi efectos no deseados
en la visualizacion de la imagen (reflejos, ...). Evite también fuentes intensas de calor, humedad, vapor, que podrian
limitar la vida 0til del equipo.

e — — — — — 192mm_ _ _ _ _ _

armmmm— =

[
'
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|
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[
\
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|
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v Lme e e p = 4 139 mo

Dimensiones del monitor y del
soporte de conexiones P
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VIDEO PORTERO 2 HILOS

MONITOR
Una vez realizadas las conexiones, conecte el lati

muestra en |G imogen.

guillo del monitor en el soporte de conexiones y fijelo tal y como se

20mm

%

CAJA DE EMPOTRAR

(}uierq para pasar los cables, y coloque la caja de empotrar de modo que
7 m.

pa el tabique de las aberturas que re
la parte superior quede a una altura de 1

Rom
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L ALCAD VIDEO PORTERO 2 HILOS

PLACA DE CALLE

Aloje el grupo fénico en el interior de la caja de empotrar. Coloque ahora las tarjetas identificadoras de los pulsadores
de la placa de calle.

1 2

MR. SMITH

TARJETAS IDENTIFICADORAS DE LOS PULSADORES:

AN

/
-O/ Puede utilizar las tarjetas preimpresas que se suministran o utilizar la plantilla que encontraré
“\it/~ en la pagina Web de Alcad: www.alcad.net, dentro del apartado Soporte técnico.

/
IR Y

=
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VIDEO PORTERO 2 HILOS

L{ALCAD

Ajuste el volumen de la placa de calle y del monitor, asi como el éngulo de la telecémara.

5 6

Iluminacién de los
tar|eteros

ORIENTACION FRONTAL DE LA TELECAMARA:

A

e

=

/
-O/ Extraiga el frontal de la telecamara, fije la placa a la pared y alusfe el éangulo de orientacion
1/~ de la telecémara. Cuando haya terminado, coloque de nuevo el f

rontal.

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

TELECAMARA TCB-072
TCB-072
SENSOR: CCD Color 1/3”
ILUMINACION: Leds Blancos
; ~ H: 60°
ANGULO DE VISION: V- 450
ORIENTACION: 100 -+
TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO: | -10.. +55 °C
INTERFACE ALIMENTADOR ALS-020
ALS-020
, Tension: 230 V~
ALIMENTACION DE RED: Sl £15% 50/60Hy
Corriente: 350 mA (méx.)
Tensién: 18 V=
SALIDAS:
Corriente: 2 A (méx.)
TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO: -10.. +65 °C

ESP-9



L ALCAD VIDEO PORTERO 2 HILOS

GRUPO FONICO GRF-302
GRF-302
, Tensién: 12,5-18 V=
ALIMENTACION:
Corriente: | 350 mA (méx.)
TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO: -10.. +55°C
TENSIONES USUALES SEGUN EL ESTADO DEL EQUIPO
BORNAS REPOSO TRABAJO
+- 12,5-18 V=
B3, B2 12,5-18 V—
B5, B4 12,5-18 V—
22,18 3,3V=_,, 0V=
SC1,18 0V= 4,5V= .0
SCOo, 18 0V— 45V= .
12,11 0V—= 12,5-18 V=0
12¢, 11 12,5-18V=0 0V—=

M Valores vélidos en el caso de no utilizar alimentacion especial para abrepuertas.

SOPORTE DE CONEXIONES DE MONITOR SCM-151

SCM-151
Tensién: 14-18 V=
ALMENTACION: Reposo: 40 mA
Corriente:
Activo: 650 mA
TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO: +5..+55°C
TENSIONES USUALES SEGUN EL ESTADO DEL EQUIPO
BORNAS REPOSO TRABAJO
+- 14-18 V=
B2, B1 14-18 V=
4 14-18 V= 0V=
Il 14-18 V= 0V=
26,27 M —oo- —o0—0—
S5, 82 0V= Tono méx. 16VEL

1 Habiendo colocado el interruptor SW1 del soporte de conexiones en la posicion A
MONITOR MVC-130

MVC-130
PANTALLA: Plana TFT 7” Color
TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO: +5.. +55°C
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

No funciona nada
Compruebe si el led del interface-alimentador esta
apagado.
Con led apagado: a) verifique la tensién de red, b)
desconecte las bornas B3, B2 y B1, B2 del interface-
alimentador y verifique la fensién en bornas. Si
no detecta tensién en dichas bornas, el interface-
alimentador puede estar averiado.
Con led encendido: verifique la fensién entre las
bornas B3, B2 y B1, B2. Desconecte las bornas B3,
B2y B1, B2 del'interface-alimentador y verifique de
nuevo la tensién en bornas.
Si no encuentra el fallo, el interface-alimentador o
el grupo fénico pueden estar averiados.

No se ilumina el piloto del pulsador de
iluminacion .
Compruebe la conexién 30 entre el altavoz y el
grupo fénico. Si no detecta el fallo, el altavoz puede
estar averiado.

No se iluminan los tarjeteros .
Conflgure |G ||Um|nGCI6I:l en r.nOdO continuo
mediante el interruptor de iluminacién (Vea pégina

Si los tarjeteros permanecen apagados, revise la
conexién de los pulsadores con g| grupo fénico.
Si no detecta el fallo, el grupo fénico puede estar
averiado.

Si los tarjeteros se iluminan, revise la conexion
30 entre el médulo altavoz-micréfono y el grupo
fénico. Si no detecta el fallo, el médulo qﬁovoz
puede estar averiado.

La placa de calle no emite ningn sonido

al llamar
Verifique si suena la llamada en el monitor; en caso
afirmativo, remitase al caso siguiente. Compruebe
la conexién de los pulsadores con el grupo fénico.
Compruebe iguc1|mente que exista un puente
de cable rojoen el conector IN del cartucho de
pulsadores. Si no detecta el fallo, el grupo fénico
o el cartucho del pulsador pueden estar averiados.

Suena la llamada en el monitor pero la
placa de calle no emite ningin sonido

al llamar
Compruebe la conexion 30 entre el médulo
altavoz y el grupo fénico. Compruebe el ajuste del
regulador de volumen de audio en placa. Si no
detecta el fallo, el grupo fénico o el modulo altavoz
pueden estar averiados.

La placa de calle emite tonos intermiten-

tes al llamar
La llamada no ha sonado en el monitor. Asegirese
que el monitor haya sido programado. Compruebe
gue el interruptor de programacién del soporte
e conexiones esté en la posicion ON. Revise la
conexién B1, B2 del alimentador hacia el monitor.

El sonido se acopla .
Ajuste los reguladores de volumen de audio en el
grupo fénico'y en el monitor.

El sonido se oye entrecortado
Baje el volumen de audio desde el regulador del
mismo monitor. Si no detecta el fallo, el ruido
ambiente en el interior de la vivienda podria ser
el causante.
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L ALCAD 2-WIRE VIDEO DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS

INDEX

ELEMENTS AND DIMENSIONS

INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL ELEMENTS
HOW TO CONNECT AC ELECTRIC LOCK
HOW TO CONNECT INVERSE ELECTRIC LOCK
ADDITIONAL MONITORS OR TELEPHONES..............
MONITOR AUXILIARY PUSH-BUTTONS ..ottt

INSTALLING INSTRUCTIONS ..............ocooiiiiiiie e
POWER SUPPLY UNIT......cooveiiiaicieieieiciaien

FLUSH MOUNTED BOX.....

ENTRANCE PANEL........cccoovvveiane.
ADJUSTING THE VOLUME .....

ADJUSTING THE CAMERA ...
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS.................
TROUBLE SHOOTING ..............ccooooiiiiiiiiiieee e

ELEMENTS AND DIMENSIONS

(1 28mm - T 114mm  45mm
e
c | G T
€ £ —Oo—— £
of || i &S £
2 111110 ',: 8
— 1S
a Flush-mounted box
Entrance panel of 3, 4 storeys. Audio unit
‘ 192 mm 3(}4)—2{"“
e
106 mm 60 mm i
0000000 & E " E
E € Z £
™
2 | 3 2
Power supply unit .
interface Monitor Connec%c)()rlnsgtgckef for
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2-WIRE VIDEO DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS
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ENTRANCE PANEL - INSIDE MODULES

Microphone > %3087127
9610044 .
Colour video
GRF-302 unit
ZEER,
e [ ——— 9770035
g RVE-014
. |
Audio unit
9770048
RPS-011

Push-button set

INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL ELEMENTS
HOW TO CONNECT AC ELECTRIC LOCK

| se [F¥
T Cta drde

GRF-302

*

ABR-001
Max. 12V~, 1A

* Not included in the Kit

HOW TO CONNECT INVERSE ELECTRIC LOCK

ser B
<o e T

GRF-302

e

*

Max. 12V=, 0.5A * Not included in the Kit
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2-WIRE VIDEO DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS

ADDITIONAL MONITORS OR TELEPHONES

o
T

RVE-017

B1
B2

TET-002

ALS-020 ™

e N
EBJBZ BZ
- /

MVC-130 + SCM-151

* Not included in the Kit

MONITOR AUXILIARY PUSH-BUTTONS

A. Connection from the monitor

EXTENSION WITH MONITORS OR TELEPHONES:
N/

It is possible to install up to é devices
(monitors or telephones) which respond

> tfo the same call from the entrance
panel. When the devices are connected,
program them following the installation
instructions  which  accompany  the
devices.

-

W)

s2lss 2726 [ | 4.4 iy
Ji |7

CASCADE

END

ON OFF || ON OFF

MVC-130
+
SCM-151

DRY CONTACT

(AUX2)

Max. 2A - 30V

ENG-14
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MONITOR AUXILIARY PUSH-BUTTONS

B. Connection from the entrance panel (using accessory APX-012, not included in the kit)

CASCADE END Sw1

B11B2/B2IB1
olss|27]2 i L teaem | (@ | C @ | @)
—> — > | -—

MVC-130
+
SCM-151

— e ——— — — — — — — e — —

o
8

Y

ca

J

(Ct2| 288 | 298 p3CB| | 26|27
+|—|32|18
a

N

* [ N
E s
DRY CONTACT DRY CONTACT
N J
15 vde M (%\g/)x( ?)24v M S/;LAJ\X—Z )zsov
SOOmA ax: ax:
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L ALCAD 2-WIRE VIDEO DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS

INSTALLING INSTRUCTIONS
POWER SUPPLY UNIT

See the safel?/ instructions at the end of this booklet. Protect the power supply unit by complyin;; with existing regulations
gov)erning electrical installations (avoid high-temperature locations and sfrong magnetic fields, ensure correct fusing,
efc.).

1A Mounting on a wall 1B Mounting on a DIN rail

MONITOR CONNECTIONS BRACKET

Choose an area of wall which is smooth, even and hard. Bear in mind the dimensions of the monitor which will later be
connected fo the connection bracket. Avoid places where there are sources of direct light, thereby preventing undesire
reflections on the screen of the monitor. Similarly, avoid sources of strong heat, damp or steam, wﬁich coult? reduce the
operational life of the equipment.

¢ — — — — — - 192mm_ _ _ _ _ _ »l
Y e 1
| | 6 mm
1
! o — ﬁ ,
| q
1 L
el | £
a1 4 (@
| Al
N o 0
L 1.6m
!
v L e e e e e = 1w - - o - — —

Monitor and connection bracket size
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2-WIRE VIDEO DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS L{ALCAD

MONITOR

When the connections have been made, connect the short length of cable from the monitor to the connections bracket
and attach it as shown in the illustration.

2 20mm

FLUSH MOUNTED BOX

Break off the perforated holes that you need to pass the cables through, and place the flush-mounted box in position
so that the top is 1.7 m high.

1 2

1,7m

ENG-17



L ALCAD 2-WIRE VIDEO DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS

ENTRANCE PANEL

Fit fhel audio unit inside the flush-mounted box. Then slide the pushbutton identification cards of the entrance panel
info place.

1 2

MR. SMITH

PUSHBUTTON IDENTIFICATION CARDS:

N
-O/ You can use either the presgrinfed cards which are provided or print your own using the
i/~ template available from the Technical Support section of the Alcad web site: www.alcad.net.

& o
5

SOS

WA N
:u\#' T

)

>
=
—A\ S e

X

J
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Adjust the volume of the entrance panel and monitor and set the camera to the desired angle.

5

Lighting of the
cardholders

6

FRONTAL ORIENTATION OF THE CAMERA:

A

e

(

/
-O/ Remove the front of the camera, attach the panel to the wall, and set the angle of orientation of
~ the camera. When this has been done, put the front of the camera back in place.

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

VIDEO UNIT TCB-072
TCB-072
SENSOR: CCD Colour 1/3”
LIGHTING: White leds
] H: 60°
VIEW ANGLE: V- 450
ORIENTATION: 100 -+
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -10.. +55 °C
POWER SUPPLY UNIT ALS-020
ALS-020
MAINS SUPPLY: Voltage: | 250 V- yon s
Current: 350 mA (max.)
Voltage: 18 V—=
OUTPUTS:
Current: 2 A (max.)
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -10.. +65°C

ENG-19



L ALCAD 2-WIRE VIDEO DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS

AUDIO UNIT GRF-302
GRF-302
Voltage: 125-18 V—
POWER SUPPLY:
Current: 350 mA (max.)
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -10.. +55°C
NORMAL VOITAGES DEPENDING ON THE STATE OF THE EQUIPMENT
TERMINALS AT REST WORKING
+,- 125-18 V=
B3, B2 12,5- 18 V—
B5, B4 125-18 V—
22,18 33V=,. 0V
sC1, 18 0 V= 45V,
sco, 18 0V 45V— .,
12,11 0V— 12,5-18 V=1
12¢, 11 125-18 V=0 0V—

(1) Values are valid provided that no special power supply is used for the electric lock.

MONITOR CONNECTIONS BRACKET SCM-151

SCM-151
Voltage: 14-18 V=
POWER SUPPLY: At rest: 40 mA
Current:
Working: 650 mA
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: +5.. +55°C
NORMAL VOITAGES DEPENDING ON THE STATE OF THE EQUIPMENT
TERMINALS AT REST WORKING
+,- 14-18 V—
B2, B1 14-18 V—
4 14-18 V— 0 V=
Ir'l 14-18 V— 0V—
26,271 —oo- —o0—0—
S5, 52 0 V= Tone max. 16V

() Having set the switch SW'1 of the connection bracket to position A
MONITOR MVC-130

MVC-130
SCREEN: TFT 7” Colour
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: +5.. +55°C

ENG-20
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

Nofhin% works
Chlec whether the LED of the power supply unit is
unlit
With LED unlit: a) check the mains voltage, b)
disconnect terminals B3, B2 and B1, B2 of the power
supply unit and check the voltage in the terminals. If
no voltage is detected in these terminals, the power
supply unit may be defective.
Vl;i)fh LED lit: check the voltage between terminals
B3, B2 and B1, B2. Disconnect terminals B3, B2 and
B1, B2 of the power supply unit and re-check the
voltage in the terminals.
If no fault is detected, the power supply unit or the
audio unit may be defective.

The pilot of the lighting pushbutton does
not lihght up
Check connection 30 between the speaker module
and the audio unit. If no fault is detected, the
speaker module may be defective.

The card-holders do not light up

Configure the lighting in continuous mode (see page

If the card-holders remain unlit, check the connection
of the pushbuttons with the audio unit. If no fault is
detected, the audio unit may be defective.

If the card-holders light up, check connection 30
between the speaker-microphone module and
the audio unit. ﬁ no fault is detected, the speaker
module may be defective.

The entrance panel does not emit any

sound when a call is made

Check whether the call rings on the monitor; if it
oes, see the following paragraph. Check the

connection of the pushbuttons with the audio unit.

Check also that there is a bridge of red cable in

the IN connector of the pushbutton cartridge. If the

source of the problem is not detected, the audio unit

or the pushbutton cartridge may be defective.

The call rings on the monitor but the en-
trance panel does not emit any sound

when the call pushbutton is pressed
Check connection 30 between the speaker-
microphone module and the audio unit. Check the
adjustment of the volume control in the entrance
panel. If no fault is detected, the audio unit or the
speaker unit may be defective.

The entrance panel emits beeping tones

when a call is made
The call does not ring in the monitor. Make sure that
the monitor has been programmed. Check that the
programming switch oEthe connections bracket is in
the ON position. Verify the B1, B2 connection of the
power supply to the monitor.

Feedback is produced
Adjust the volume controls in the audio unit and in
the monitor.

The sound quality seems choppy
Lower the volume from the control of the same
monitor. If the source of the problem is not detected,
other noises from inside the house or flat may be the
cause of the problem.
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ELEMENTS ET MESURES

14 mm
(1 28mm N4mm  45mm
c | [ O T
E AR RN NN} E g
“ o O
2 1111010 ": — e — 8
= I o ol

Bojtier encastrable

Plaque de rue de 3, 4 étages.
| 192 mm 3(}4)—2{"“
e
106 mm 60 mm _
0000000 & ” E
£ £ z £
A 3 9

. Support de connexions
Moniteur pour moniteur

Interface alimentation
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PLAQUE DE RUE - MODULES INTERIEURS

oo [ sy
9610044 Camé
améra
GRF-302 couleur
R —
N 9770035
Hnd RVE-014
. [
Groupe phonique
9770048
RPS-011

Groupe avec
bouton-poussoir

INSTALLATION D’ELEMENTS ADDITIONNELS
BRANCHEMENT GACHES AC

| se [F¥
T Cta drde

GRF-302

*

ABR-001
Max. 12V~, 1A

* Non inclus dans le Kit

BRANCHEMENT GACHE INVERSE

ser B
<o e T

GRF-302

fae

Max. 12V=, 0,5A * Non inclus dans le Kit FRA-23
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MONITEURS OU TELEPHONES ADDITIONNELS

)l
B1B2

RVE-017

- \
B1/B2 BZ
— )

ALS-020 ™

* Non inclus dans le Kit

BOUTONS AUXILIAIRES DU MONITOR

A. Connexion depuis le moniteur

MVC-130 + SCM-151

EXTENSION AVEC MONITEURS OU TELEPHONES :

Il est fossib|e d'installer jusqu'a 6
dispositifs  (moniteurs ou téléf)hones)
qui répondent au méme appel de la
plaque d’entrée. Quand les dispositifs
sont connectés, programmez-les en
suivant les instructions d'installation qui
accompagnent les dispositifs.

ls Il B11B2[B2IB1
2 527263 T +?T

CASCADE

ON OFF

END

ON OFF

MVC-130
+
SCM-151

CONTACT SEC
(AUX2)
Max. 2A - 30V
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BOUTONS AUXILIAIRES DU MONITOR

B. Connexion depuis la plaque d’entrée (a I'aide de I'accessoire APX-012, non inclus dans le kit)

i e | CSAPE|[_END SW1
il ( ® @ >
—> | —>|— |
MVC-130 i
+
SCM-151

pp cc1
111212118 ¢| C |22 B3|B2|B4B5
e g |

-
EARARA
\_ 12345678
| GRF-302
I m Ctf2|288 | 29 pac |26 27
I CZN‘”N“E‘E cct
a
L i ——— Y N G S | —
* / N

Y,
- I

CONTACT SEC
(AUX1)
Max: 1A - 24V

CONTACT SEC
(AUX2)
Max: 5A—-250V
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
ALIMENTATION

Vevillez vous en référer aux instructions de sécurité & la fin de ce document. Protéger I'alimentation, en accord avec la
norme en matiére d'installation é|ectr|que (magnéto thermlques, différentiels...)

1A Montage sur le mur 1B Montage sur rail DIN

SUPPORT DE CONNEXIONS DU MONITEUR

Choisissez une surface de mur plane, uniforme et dure. Tenez compte des dimensions du moniteur qui sera ensuite
connecté au support de connexions. Choisissez un endroit éloigné des sources de lumiére directe, évitant ainsi des
problémes de réflexion sur I'écran. De méme, évitez les sources intensives de chaleur, d’humidité et de vapeur, qui sont
susceptibles de réduire la vie du matériel.

e - — — _ _ J192mm_ _ _ _ _ _

A mmmmm -
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Dimenssion du moniteur et du
support de connexions P
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MONITEUR

Quand les connexions ont été faites, connectez le court céble de raccordement du moniteur au support de connexions

et fixez-le comme indiqué dans l'illustration.

—

2 20mm

BOITIER ENCASTRABLE

Cassez la cloison des ouvertures nécessaires pour faire passer les cébles, et Placez le boitier encastrable de telle sorte
1 ,g m.

que la partie supérieure soit placée & une hauteur de

1,7m
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PLAQUE DE RUE

Installez le groupe phonique & I'inférieur du boitier encastrable. Glissez ensuite les cartes d'identification des boutons-
poussoir de la plaque d’entrée en place.

1 2

MR. SMITH

CARTES D’IDENTIFICATION DES BOUTONS-POUSSOIR :

N/ qk 4 . 52 g o o o a N
O/ Vous pouvez utiliser les étiquettes pré-imprimées qui sont fournies ou imprimer les vétres a
N~

partir du modele qui se trouve dans la section Support Technique de la page Web d’Alcad:
L'~ www.alcad.net.

=

/4
CRAR S N

!
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Réglez le volume de la plaque d’entrée et du moniteur ainsi que |'angle de la caméra.

Ec|oircge des
panneaux
d'étiquettes

6

ORIENTATION FRONTALE DE LA CAMERA :

A

e

=

/
-O/ Enlevez la partie frontale de la caméra, fixez la p|oc?ue au mur, et réglez I'angle d’orientation
)

1/~ de la caméra. Quand vous aurez terminé, remettez la partie frontale de la caméra en place.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
CAMERA TCB-072

TCB-072
CAPTEUR: CCD Couleur 1/3”
ILLUMINATION: Leds Blanches
. H: 60°
ANGLE DE VISION: V- 450
ORIENTATION: 100 <+
TEMPERATURE DE TRAVAIL: -10.. +55°C
ALIMENTATION ALS-020
ALS-020
3 Tension: 230 V~
ALIMENTATION DE RESEAU: o —
Courant: 350 mA (max.)
Tension: 18 V=
SORTIES:
Courant: 2 A (max.)
TEMPERATURE DE TRAVAIL: -10.. +65 °C
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GROUPE PHONIQUE GRF-302

GRF-302
Tension: 12,5-18 V=
ALIMENTATION:
Courant: 350 mA (max.)
TEMPERATURE DE TRAVAIL: -10.. +55 °C
TENSIONS USUELLES EN FONCTION DE I'ETAT DE ['EQUIPEMENT
BORNES VEILLE TRAVAIL
+- 12,5-18 V=
B3, B2 12,5-18 V=
B5, B4 12,5-18 V=
22,18 33V=,,00 0V=
SC1,18 0V= 45V= .0
SCO, 18 0V= 4,5V= 5
12,11 0V= 12,5-18 V=M
12¢, 11 12,5-18 V=0 0V=

M Ces valeurs sont valides si aucune alimentation spéciale n’est utilisée pour la géche.

SUPPORT DE CONNEXIONS DU MONITEUR SCM-151

SCM-151
Tension: 14-18 V=
ALIMENTATION: Veille: 40 mA
Courant:
Travail: 650 mA
TEMPERATURE DE TRAVAIL: +5.. +55°C
TENSIONS USUELLES EN FONCTION DE I'ETAT DE ['EQUIPEMENT
BORNES VEILLE TRAVAIL
+- 14-18 V=
B2, B1 14-18 V=
4 14-18 V= 0V=
Ir'l 14-18 V= 0V=
26,27 M —oo- —o0—o—
S5,52 0V= Tonne max. 16V__

M Ayant placé I'interrupteur SW1 du support de connexions d la position A

MONITEUR MVC-130

MVC-130
ECRAN: Plat TFT 7” Couleur
TEMPERATURE DE TRAVAIL: +5..+55°C
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Rien ne fonctionne

Vérifiez si la LED de I'alimentation est éteinte.

Avec la LED éteinte : a) vérifiez la tension du

réseau, lol) déconnectez les bornes B3, B2 et B,

B2 de l'alimentation et vérifiez la tension dans les

bornes. Si aucune tension n’est détectée dans ces
ornes, I'alimentation peut étre défectueuse.

Avec la LED allumée : vérifiez la tension entre les

bornes B3, B2 et B1, B2. Déconnectez les bornes

B3, B2 et B1, B2 de l'alimentation et vérifiez &

nouveau la tension dans les bornes.

Si vous ne trouvez pas la source du probléme,

I'alimentation ou le groupe phonique peut &tre
éfectueux.

Le voyant du bouton-poussoir d’éclai-

rage ne s’allume pas
Vérifiez la connexion 30 entre le module haut-
parleur et le groupe phonique. Si vous ne trouvez
pas la source du probléme, le module haut-parleur
peut étre défectueux.

Les panneaux d’étiquettes ne s’allument

pas
gonfigurez I'éclairage en mode continu (voir page

Si les panneaux d'étiquettes restent éteints, vérifiez
le raccordement des boutons-poussoirs avec
le groupe phonique. Si vous ne trouvez pas la
source du probléme, le groupe phonique peut étre
défectueux. Si les panneaux d'étiquettes s'allument,
vérifiez la connexion 30 entre le module haut-
parleur-microphone et le groupe phonique. Si vous
ne trouvez pas la source du probléme, le module
haut-parleur peut &tre défectueux.

La plaque de rue n’émet aucun son lors

d’un appel
Véritiez si 'appel sonne dans le moniteur; si c’est le
cas, reporfez-vous au paragraphe suivant. Vérifiez
le raccordement des boutons-poussoirs avec le
groupe phonique. Vérifiez également quil y a un
pont de cdble rouge dans le connecteur IN de la
cartouche de boutons-poussoir. Si vous ne trouvez
pas la source du probléme, le groupe phonique
ou la cartouche de boutons-poussoir peut étre
défectueux.

L'appel sonne dans le monitor mais
la plaque de rue n’émet aucun son
lorsqu’on appuie sur le bouton-poussoir

d’aepel
érifiez la connexion 30 entre le module haut-
parleur et le groupe phonique. Vérifiez le réglage
u régulateur de volume dans |qor)|oque de rue.
Si vous ne trouvez pas la source du probléme, le
roupe phonique ou le module haut-parleur peut
étre défectueux.

La plaque de rue émet des tonalités in-

termitientes lors d’un appel
L'appel n'a pas sonné dans le moniteur. Vérifiez
que le moniteur a été programmé. Vérifiez que
le commutateur de programmation du su port de
connexions_est mis en position ON. Verifiez la
connexion B1, B2 de I'alimentation au moniteur.

Il y a rétroaction (feedback)
Ajustez les contrdles de volume dans le groupe
phonique et dans le moniteur.

La qualité de son semble variable
aissez le volume depuis le contrdle du méme
moniteur. Si vous ne trouvez pas la source du
Frob|éme, le bruit ambiant dans lintérieur du
logement peut en étre la cause.

FRA-31



I(ALCAD VIDEOPORTERO 2 HILOS - 2-WIRE VIDEODOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS - VIDEOPORTIER 2 FILS

Instrucciones de seguridad

No exponga el equipo a goteo o proyecciones de agua. No sitle objetos llenos de liquido, como vasos, sobre el equipo. No
sitde fuentes de llama desnuda, tales como velas encendidas, sobre el equipo. No cubra las aberturas de ventilacién del
equipo con objetos, tales como periddicos, cortinas, etc. Instale el equipo dejando un espacio libre alrededor para disponer
de una ventilacién suficiente. Instale el equipo de modo que la clavija de red de alimentacién o el conector del equipo sean

Safety Instructions

Do not place the equipment where water can drip or splash onto it. Do not place objects containing liquid, such as glasses,
on the equipment. Do not place sources of naked flame, such as burning candles, on the equipment. Do not block the
ventilation slots of the equipment with objects such as newspapers, curtains, etc. When installing the equipment, leave
some free space around it to provide adequate ventilation. Install the equipment in such a way that the mains supply plug
or the connector of the equipment can be easily reached.

Consignes de sécurité

N’exposez pas I'équipement & des projections ou gouttes d’eau. Ne posez pas d'objets contenant du liquide, tels que des
verres, sur 'équipement. Ne mettez pas de source de flamme, comme des bougies, sur I'équipement. Ne bouchez pas les
ouvertures de ventilation de I'équipement avec des objets comme des journaux, des rideaux, etc. Installez I'équipement en
laissant un espace libre tout autour de lui afin de permettre une ventilation suffisante. Installez I'équipement de telle sorte
que la prise d’alimentation d'électricité ou le connecteur de I'équipement soit facilement accessible.

W DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
lAl A LC A D according to EN ISO/IEC 17050-1:2004
Company Name: ALCAD ELECTRONICS, S.L.
Company Address: Pol. Ind. Arreche-Ugalde, 1 C €
Apdo. 455
20305 IRUN (Guiptzcoa)
SPAIN
declares that the product
Model Number(s): ALS-020, GRF-302, MVC-130, SCM-150, TCB-072, RVE-014, RPS-011
Product Description: KITS
Product Option(s): INCLUDING ALL OPTIONS
is in conformity with: Safety EN 60065:2002

EMC: EN 61000-6-3:2007
EN 61000-6-1:2007

The product herewith complies with the requirements of the Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC and the EMC Directive
2004/108/EC.

Supplementary Information: To comply with these directives, do not use the products without
covers and operate the system as specified.

IrGn(SPAIN), 6 Jun. 2015

Cod. 2637500 - Rev. 03

Xabier Isasa
General Manager

Especificaciones sujetas a modificacién sin previo aviso
Specifications subject to modifications without prior notice
Les spécifications sont soumises & de possible modifications sans avis préalable
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www.alcad.net

IS0 9001 [ER-0196/1996




